# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Fletcher Ltd. of New London, Inc.	12/16/2003

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Hopkins Island, LLC
Street Address:	12 Daniel Street
City:	Portsmouth
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03801

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5678325

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (207)774-1127

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

 Phone:
 (207) 774-1200

 Email:
 jkeenan@bssn.com

Correspondent Name: James F. Keenan, Jr., Esq.

Address Line 1: 100 Middle Street

Address Line 2: Bernstein, Shur, Sawyer & Nelson

Address Line 4: Portland, MAINE 04104

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James F. Keenan, Jr.

Total Attachments: 1

source=Fletcher to Hopkins Patent Assignment#page1.tif

9\$ dO

PATENT REEL: 014699 FRAME: 0070

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

For and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Fletcher Limited of New London, Inc., a New Hampshire corporation ("Assignor"), hereby assigns, sells and conveys to Hopkins Island, LLC, a Maine limited liability company ("Assignee"), Assignor's entire rights, title, and interests throughout the world in the patent entitled "Clog type shoe with a drawstring" (U.S. Patent #5,678,325, issued October 21, 1997), including all property rights for other countries arising from any related patent applications; any and all reissues, renewals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or extensions of such patent; all reissues of such patents; all inventions disclosed, set forth, and claimed in such patent and any related applications; as well as any and all Letters Patent or application for Letters Patent in all foreign countries, relating to any or all of such inventions disclosed, set forth, and claimed in such patent and any related applications; to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of infringement occurring prior to, on or following the date hereof, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for, Assignee's own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of Assignee's successors and assigns. Further, and without limitation, Assignor assigns, sells and conveys to Assignee any and all rights of Assignor, express or implied, legal or equitable, in and to all licenses or use agreements relating to the above-described patent, including, without limitation, all income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to apply for patents of foreign countries for said inventions, and to claim all rights of priority without further authorization from Assignor; and Assignor herby agrees to execute all papers useful in connection with said United States and foreign applications, and generally to do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees, at their request and expense, in obtaining and enforcing patents for said inventions in all countries; and Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents granted for said inventions to Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Assignor warrants and represents that it is conveying to Assignee good legal and equitable title to the aforesaid, free and clear of all mortgages, liens, claims, encumbrances and other restrictions. Assignor agrees to execute all papers and perform such other acts, as Assignee may deem necessary to secure for Assignee and/or its successors, assignees or designees, the rights herein assigned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed as of the date first written above.

WITNESS:

**/**)

Name:

RECORDED: 06/07/2004

FLETCHER LIMITED OF NEW LONDON, INC.

Name:

Title:

PATENT 9

REEL: 014699 FRAME: 0071